
 

 

 
Board of Library Trustees 

 
 
TO: BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES                       DATE: FEBRUARY 8, 2021 
 
FROM: RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY 
 
SUBJECT: NEW MAIN LIBRARY UPDATE 
 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Receive and file this update on the new Main Library. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Board of Library Trustees receive and file this update on the new Main Library. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On February 23, 2016, the City Council approved 3911 University Avenue as the location for the 
new Main Library and directed staff to determine funding options and concept planning.  
 
On May 9, 2017, the City Council approved a Professional Consultant Services Agreement 
(PSA) with Johnson-Favaro for $1,725,000 for architectural and engineering design services for 
the new Main Library project.  
 
On October 3, 2017, the City Council amended the Measure Z five-year spending plan by 
allocating an additional $9,692,600 to the new Main Library project and approved a revised Main 
Library design to deliver a three-story library, instead of a two-story scheme as originally 
planned. The City Council approved an overall project budget of $39,692,600.  
 
On December 19, 2017, the City Council amended the Measure Z five-year spending plan for a 
second time, authorizing the allocation of $3.3 Million to construct a City Archive in the new Main 
Library. At that time, the approved overall project cost was $43.3 Million for the new Main Library.  
 
On February 27, 2018, the City Council approved a First Amendment to the PSA with Johnson-
Favaro for $342,000 for additional design services, for a revised contract of $2,067,000, plus a 
$129,630 contingency, for a total not to exceed contract of $2,197,230. The additional design 
services included changing the library scheme from a two-story design as originally planned to 
a three-story library and adding the City Archive to the new building. 
 
On June 25, 2018, the Board of Library Trustees requested a recurring agenda item of the new 
Main Library to give Trustees an opportunity to discuss and receive updates, as necessary. 



Main Library Update  Page 2 

 

On October 5, 2018, the City Finance/Purchasing Division posted Bid No. 7624 seeking bids 
from potential bidders for constructing the new Main Library, with a bid due date of December 4, 
2018.  The City Finance/ Purchasing Division recommended to award the construction project 
to Icon West Inc. of Los Angeles (Contractor) as the lowest responsive bidder.  
 
On February 5, 2019, following discussion, the City Council voted, 5 in favor of, 1 against and 1 
abstaining, to proceed with the actions recommended by the General Services Department.  The 
City Council: 
  

1. Awarded Bid No. 7624 to Icon West Inc. from Los Angeles, California for $34,266,308 
to construct the new Main Library located at 3911 University Avenue;  
 

2. Approved a Construction Agreement with Icon West Inc. from Los Angeles, California 
in the amount of $34,266,308 to construct the new Main Library; 

 
3. Authorized a 10% contingency of $3,426,630 for unforeseen site conditions, owner 

requested changes and design enhancements, for a not to exceed contract amount 
of $37,692,938;  

 
4. Adopted a Reimbursement Resolution for Main Library construction services in an 

amount not to exceed $44,000,000; and  
 

5. Authorized the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the Construction Agreement 
with Icon West Inc. of Los Angeles, including making minor and non-substantive 
changes.  

 
On February 5, 2019, following discussion, the City Council unanimously voted, with all members 
present, to proceed with the actions recommended by the Finance Department.  The City 
Council:  
 

1. Received and filed the financing options as outlined in the written staff report for 
construction costs related to the Main Library project; and  
 

2. Directed staff to move forward with the traditional bond financing option with collateral 
as recommended by the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
On March 18, 2019, a Groundbreaking ceremony was held for the new Main Library. 
 
On March 25, 2019, a notice to proceed was issued to Icon West, Inc. to begin construction of 
the new Main Library. 
 
On May 5, 2020, the City Council approved purchases from Yamada Enterprises, Pacific Office 
Interiors, Pivot, and Tangram for $1,587,559.11 plus 10% contingency of $158,755.91 for total 
not-to-exceed $1,746,315.02 from Measure Z Downtown Library Account for furniture, fixtures, 
and equipment for the new Main Library. 
 
Staff reviewed responses to a Request for Proposal for a company to move the current Main 
Library collections to the new facility. Staff worked with the Information and Technology 
Department to order staff computers, public laptop kiosks, self-check-out machines and other 
technology for the new Main Library.   



Main Library Update  Page 3 

 

 
Tours of the new Main Library site were provided to Trustees in small groups during October 
2020.  
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
On February 1, 2021, books and other library materials were moved from the current Main 
Library to the new Main Library.  
 
Below are progress photos taken on January 5, 2021.  
 

 
Mission Inn/ Fairmont Avenue View 
 

 
University/Fairmount View 
 



Main Library Update  Page 4 

 

 
Friends of the Library, City Archive, Community Room 
 

 
Innovation Center 
 
 

 
Children’s Area 



Main Library Update  Page 5 

 

 
Children’s Area 
 

 
Children’s Area 
 

 
Children’s Area 



Main Library Update  Page 6 

 

 
Quiet Reading Room 
 

 
Third Floor Terrace 
 

 
Adult Section 



Main Library Update  Page 7 

 

 
Study Room 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no fiscal impact associated with this update.  

 
 
Prepared by:  Erin Christmas, Library Director 
Certified as to 
availability of funds: Edward Enriquez, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer 
Approved by:  Moises Lopez, Deputy City Manager 
 
 
Attachment:  Presentation 
  


